

THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

NEIL DESAI AND HETA DESAI
Respondents/Plaintiffs,

vs.

GARCIA EMPIRE, LLC, d/b/a ROXY'S
Defendant,

SENECA SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY
Appellant/Intervenor.

APPEAL NO. SC97361

Appeal from the Circuit Court of the County of Jackson
The Honorable James Francis Kanatzar, Judge

APPELLANT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

Jeremiah W. (Jay) Nixon [29603]
James F. Bennett [42826]
Michael J. Kuhn [58936]
DOWD BENNETT LLP
7733 Forsyth Boulevard, Suite 1900
St. Louis, Missouri 63105
Telephone: (314) 889-7300
Facsimile: (314) 863-2111
jnixon@dowdbennett.com
jbennett@dowdbennett.com
mkuhn@dowdbennett.com

ATTORNEYS FOR
APPELLANT/INTERVENOR

Dale L. Beckerman [26937]
DEACY & DEACY LLP
920 Main Street, Ste. 1900
Telephone: (816) 421-4000
Facsimile: (816) 421-7880
dlb@deacylaw.com

Kristin V. Gallagher
Mark F. Hamilton
KENNEDYS CMK LLP
120 Mountain View Blvd.
Basking Ridge, NJ 07920
Telephone: (908) 848-6300
Facsimile: (908) 848-6310
kristin.gallagher@kennedycmk.com
mark.hamilton@kennedyscmk.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

 A. Introduction. 3

 B. The Desais and Garcia Empire Enter into a §537.065 Consent Agreement. 4

 C. Before Entry of the Judgment, An Amendment To R.S.Mo. §537.065 Took Effect Requiring That Before Any Judgment Can Be Entered Subsequent To An Agreement Pursuant To §537.065, Written Notice Of The Agreement And The Opportunity To Intervene Must Be Provided To The Relevant Insurer..... 5

POINTS RELIED ON 7

ARGUMENT..... 9

I. The trial court erred in denying Seneca’s Motion to Intervene and Motion for Relief from Judgment, because the only date relevant in applying R.S.Mo. §537.065, as amended effective August 28, 2017, is the date the judgment is entered (i.e., “Before a judgment may be entered...”), not the date a lawsuit is commenced or the date a §537.065 agreement is executed, in that the trial court determined that the clear requirements of R.S.Mo. §537.065, as amended effective August 28, 2017, did not apply with regard to a judgment entered on October 2, 2017 and, therefore, did not grant Seneca’s Motion to Intervene and Motion for Relief from the Judgment

entered on October 2, 2017 despite that this Judgment was entered subsequent to the execution of an agreement pursuant to §537.065 but without the requisite notice and opportunity to intervene..... 9

A. Seneca preserved this claim of error for appellate review. 10

B. Applicable Standard of Review..... 13

C. Section 537.065, as amended on August 28, 2017, applies only prospectively to judgments entered after the amendment’s effective date – Article I, Section 13 of the Constitution is not implicated..... 13

II. The trial court erred in denying Seneca’s Motion to Intervene and Motion for Relief from Judgment, because the notice requirement and the right to intervene added to R.S.Mo. §537.065, as amended effective August 28, 2017, are each procedural and not substantive in nature, as each provides the means or method – the procedure – utilized to protect one’s rights and neither impairs anyone’s vested rights and, therefore, the statute as amended may apply retroactively to pending actions, in that the trial court determined that the clear requirements of R.S.Mo. §537.065, as amended effective August 28, 2017, did not apply with regard to a judgment entered on October 2, 2017 and, therefore, did not grant Seneca’s Motion to Intervene and Motion for Relief from the Judgment entered on October 2, 2017 despite that this judgment was entered subsequent to the execution of an agreement pursuant to §537.065 but without the requisite notice and opportunity to intervene..... 18

A. The Amendments To §537.065 Are Procedural With Respect To The Insurer’s Right To Intervene. 24

B. The Amendments To §537.065 Are Procedural With Respect To Notice.. 28

C. The Trial Court’s Order Upsets Well-Established Principles of Governance..... 33

III. The trial court erred in denying Seneca’s motion for relief from judgment, because R.S.Mo. §537.065, as amended effective August 28, 2017, requires that “before a judgment may be entered against any tort-feasor after such tort-feasor has entered into a contract under this section, the insurer or insurers shall be provided with written notice of the execution of the contract” and that such insurer “shall have thirty days after receipt of such notice to intervene as a matter of right in any pending lawsuit involving the claim for damages,” in that the trial court entered the Judgment on October 2, 2017 subsequent to the execution of an agreement pursuant to §537.065 but without the requisite notice and opportunity to intervene required by the plain language of §537.065, as in effect on the date the Judgment was entered, rendering the Judgment irregular and void such that it must be set aside..... 34

CONCLUSION 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. Fehling</u> , 970 S.W.2d 844 (Mo. App. 1998)	14, 22
<u>Bd. of Registration for Healing Arts v. Boston</u> , 72 S.W.3d 260 (Mo. App. 2002)	17
<u>Breckenridge Material Co. v. Enloe</u> , 194 S.W.3d 915 (Mo. App. 2006)	passim
<u>Brune v. Johnson Controls</u> , 457 S.W.3d 372 (Mo. App. 2015)	30
<u>Canatella v. California</u> , 404 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2005)	25
<u>Casey’s Mktg. Co. v. Land Clearance for Redevelopment Auth. of Independence, Mo.</u> , 101 S.W.3d 23 (Mo. App. 2003)	30
<u>Charles v. Consumers Ins.</u> , 371 S.W.3d 892 (Mo. App. 2012)	13, 19
<u>Claspill v. Mo. P. R. Co.</u> , 793 S.W.2d 139 (Mo. banc 1990).....	32
<u>Davis v. Bd. of Sch. Comm’rs</u> , 517 F.2d 1044 (5th Cir. 1975)	25
<u>Doe v. Phillips</u> , 194 S.W.3d 833 (Mo. banc 2006).....	14
<u>Farmers Mut. Auto Ins. Co v. Drane</u> , 383 S.W.2d 714 (Mo. 1964).....	24
<u>Fisher v. Reorganized Sch. Dist. No. R-V of Grundy County</u> , 567 S.W.2d 647 (Mo. banc 1978).....	20
<u>Gray v. Comm’r of Revenue</u> , 422 Mass. 666 (1996).....	29

Greenlee v. Dukes,
75 S.W.3d 273 (Mo. Banc. 2002) 17

Henderson v. DOT,
267 Ga. 90 (1996) 29

Hess v. Chase Manhattan Bank, USA, N.A.,
220 S.W.3d 758 (Mo. banc 2007) 22, 28

In re C.G.L.,
28 S.W.3d 502 (Mo. App. 2000) 12

Jerry-Russell Bliss, Inc. v. Hazardous Waste Mgmt. Comm’n,
702 S.W.2d 77 (Mo. banc 1985) 14, 16

Kinney v. Schneider Nat. Carriers, Inc.,
200 S.W.3d 607 (Mo. App. 2006) 13, 19

Lambert v. Holbert,
172 S.W.3d 894 (Mo. App. 2005). passim

Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.,
511 U.S. 244 (1994) 26

Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Rayford,
307 S.W.3d 686 (Mo. Ct. App. 2010) 30, 32

Murphy v. Carron,
536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1976) 13, 19, 35

Parktown Imports, Inc. v. Audi of Am., Inc.,
278 S.W.3d 670 (Mo. banc 2009) 33

Petrol Prop. v. Steward Title,
225 S.W.3d 448 (Mo. App. 2007) 12

Pierce v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.,
969 S.W.2d 814 (Mo. App. 1996) passim

Roy v. Mo. Pac. R.R.,
43 S.W.3d 351 (Mo. App. 2001) 12

Ruecking Const. Co. v. Withnell,
 269 Mo. 546 (1917) 31

Salasberry v. State,
 396 S.W.3d 440 (Mo. App. 2013). 21

Scheidegger v. Greene,
 451 S.W.2d 135 (Mo. banc 1970)..... 27

Schwarz Pharma v. Dowd,
 432 S.W.3d 764 (Mo. banc 2014)..... 11

Sharma v. District of Columbia,
 791 F. Supp. 2d 207 (D.D.C. 2011) 29

Slack v. Englert,
 617 S.W.2d 483 (Mo. App. 1981) 24

Squaw Creek Drainage Dist. No. 1 v. Turney,
 138 S.W. 12 (Mo. 1911) 13

State Comp. Fund v. Fink,
 233 P.3d 1190 (Ariz. App. 2010)..... 25, 26, 27

State ex rel. Farmers Ins. Co., Inc. v. Murphy,
 518 S.W.2d 655 (Mo. banc 1975)..... 25

State ex rel. Meyer v. Cobb,
 467 S.W.2d 854 (Mo. 1971) 19

State v. Amick,
 462 S.W.3d 413 (Mo. banc 2015)..... 11

State v. Casaretto,
 818 S.W.2d 313 (Mo. App. 1991) 32

State v. Holden,
 278 S.W.3d 674 (Mo. banc 2009)..... 14, 15, 16

State v. Thomaston,
 726 S.W.2d 448 (Mo. App. 1987) 19, 20

<u>State v. Young,</u> 362 S.W.3d 386 (Mo. banc 2012)	27
<u>V.B. v. N.S. V. ex rel. P.M.B.,</u> 982 S.W.2d 691 (Mo. App. 1998)	27
<u>Vaughan v. Taft Broad. Co.,</u> 708 S.W.2d 656 (Mo. banc 1986)	25, 27, 29, 31
<u>Wilkes v. Mo. Highway & Transp. Comm'n,</u> 762 S.W.2d 27 (Mo. banc 1988)	21
